and whereas said Fox & Co., at the request 
of said I. Willard Fox, have taken up and satisfied, or [are]

about to take up and satisfy, certain other of the indebtedness 
of said I. Willard Fox, some of such indebtedness, and to the 
amount of about sixteen thousand dollars, ($16,000,) more or 
less, being satisfied by payment thereof, and to the amount of 
about thirty thousand dollars, ($30,000,) more or less, being so 
satisfied by payment at the rate of fifty cents on the dollar, 
whereby the said I. Willard Fox has become further indebted

[...]

Willard Fox at this date — February 1st, 1869 — 
the sum of eighty-one thousand one hundred and seventy-two 
and forty-one hundredths dollars ($81,172.41), subject to such 
deductions as shall hereafter appear as proper to be made.

“In this amount is included the sum of seven thousand 
seven hundred and eighty dollars and eighty cents ($7780.80) 
interest, which it is claimed was erroneously charged, and 
which I deduct from the amount stated, for the reason that 
the testimony does not, in my estimation, justify its allowance. 
It does not appear that there was any arrangement by which 
interest was to be charged, and the four entries of interest

[...]

former sum, and it is shown that the accounts were all col-
lectible.

“The division made by the witnesses, taking the lowest 
respective amounts, shows the glass to have been worth thirty 
thousand dollars ($30,000); the paints, oils, etc., fifteen thou-
sand dollars ($15,000); notes collectible, fifteen thousand dol-
lars ($15,000); the fixtures, fifteen hundred dollars ($1500) (at 
which they were sold); and the Merritt mortgage, twenty-one 
hundred and one and sixty-one hundredths dollars ($2101.61).

‘ If this testimony is to be relied upon, and assuming that 
the stock was taken possession of, as all the defendant’s wit-

[...]

said loan is due from Henry W. Fox, with interest from the 
5th day of May last, leaving due at this date, as a charge upon 
said property, the sum of twelve thousand dollars for the prin-
cipal, and four hundred and sixty-nine dollars for interest 
thereon, or a total sum of twelve thousand four hundred and 
sixty-nine dollars ($12,469).”

That report was made in the original suit.
On the 21st of December, 1881, the plaintiff in the original 

suit filed the following exceptions to the report of the master:
“ First exception. For that the said master refused to sup-

press the depositions of the defendants, I.